Acquisition of intangible assets (2,395) (1,853)

Net cash used for investing activities (47,649) (18,419)
Cash provided by (used for) financing activities:

Borrowings under line of credit 84,500 —
Repayments on line of credit (34,500) —
Proceeds from stock options exercised 1,712 8,122
Treasury stock purchased (89,395) (16,168)
Distribution to noncontrolling interest (78) —
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation 2,619  —

Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities (35,142) (8,046)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (2,858) (661)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (59,555) 36,347
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 112,521  76,174

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 52,966  $ 112,521

Supplemental cash flow information:
Income taxes paid $ 7,793 $ 7,178
Interest paid $ 255 $ —

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended December 31, 2015 Three months ended December 31, 2014

GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales $ 162,110 $ — $ 162,110 $ 138,389 $ — $ 138,389

Cost of sales (1)   115,859   (378)   115,481   96,708   (239)   96,469

Gross profit 46,251 378 46,629 41,681 239 41,920

Research and development expenses (2) 5,477 (123) 5,354 4,369 (62) 4,307

Selling, general and administrative expenses (3)   30,391   (4,353)   26,038   27,481   (2,715)   24,766

Operating income 10,383 4,854 15,237 9,831 3,016 12,847
Interest income (expense), net (135) — (135) 32 — 32

Other income (expense), net   265   —   265   498   —   498

Income before provision for income taxes 10,513 4,854 15,367 10,361 3,016 13,377

Provision for income taxes (4)   1,178   822   2,000   1,459   626   2,085

Net income 9,335 4,032 13,367 8,902 2,390 11,292

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest   (4)   —   (4)   —   —   —

Net income attributable to Universal Electronics Inc. $ 9,339  $ 4,032  $ 13,371  $ 8,902  $ 2,390  $ 11,292

Diluted earnings per share attributable to Universal
Electronics Inc. $ 0.64

$ 0.27

$ 0.91

$ 0.55

$ 0.15

$ 0.70

Twelve months ended December 31,

2015
Twelve months ended December 31,

2014

GAAP Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma GAAP Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales $ 602,833 $ — $ 602,833 $ 562,329 $ — $ 562,329

Cost of sales (5)   436,084   (1,181)   434,903   395,429   (946)   394,483

Gross profit 166,749 1,181 167,930 166,900 946 167,846

Research and development expenses (6) 18,141 (428) 17,713 16,975 (323) 16,652

Selling, general and administrative expenses (7)   112,689   (17,507)   95,182   108,645   (9,949)   98,696

Operating income 35,919 19,116 55,035 41,280 11,218 52,498
Interest income (expense), net 63 — 63 11 — 11

Other income (expense), net   (7)   —   (7)   (840)   —   (840)

Income before provision for income taxes 35,975 19,116 55,091 40,451 11,218 51,669

Provision for income taxes (8)   6,802   4,949   11,751   7,917   2,621   10,538

Net income 29,173 14,167 43,340 32,534 8,597 41,131

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest   (1)   —   (1)   —   —   —

Net income attributable to Universal Electronics Inc. $ 29,174  $ 14,167  $ 43,341  $ 32,534  $ 8,597  $ 41,131

Diluted earnings per share attributable to Universal
Electronics Inc. $ 1.88

$ 0.91

$ 2.79

$ 2.01

$ 0.53

$ 2.55

(1)

To reflect depreciation expense of $0.3 million and $0.2 million for the three months ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, related to the mark-up in fixed

assets from cost to fair value as a result of acquisitions. Also, to reflect the effect of fair value adjustments to inventories sold through during the three months ended

December 31, 2015 of $0.1 million. The inventory fair value adjustments relate to inventories purchased as a part of the Ecolink Intelligent Technology, Inc.